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Introduction

1  What is your name?

Name:

Somerset Against The Badger Cull (SABC)

2  What is your email address?

Email:

somersetagainstthebadgercull@gmail.com

3  What is your organisation?

Organisation:

Somerset Against The Badger Cull (SABC)

4  We would be grateful for your views on altering the duration of the culling period. This would involve amending the Guidance to Natural

England, which would give greater prominence to Natural England’s discretion whether or not to take action to terminate culling on a

case-by-case basis through ongoing assessment of the length of the relevant cull.

please use this space to write your response:

The Government states that it bases its badger culling policy on the RBCT. However it refuses to recognise that the RBCT used a short and sustained culling

period. Instead, Defra and Natural England has licenced a six-week culling period in Years 1, 2 and 3 in two zones; and extended it in both of them during Year 1

of the pilot culls AGAINST the consensus of independent scientific advice.

Profoundly changing the methodology of the RBCT in this manner means that the meagre benefits of culling badgers is unlikely to be achieved. Increasing the

culling period yet further in future culls is NOT evidence based.

Decreasing the culling period to adhere to the methodology of the RBCT IS evidence-based.

The Gloucester cull should have been stopped in both Year 1 and 2 since the minimum target was obviously not going to be obtained. However, Natural England

did not terminate the cull thus it is unlikely to do so on a future case-by-case basis.

However, SABC notes that the benefits of culling badgers in this way, according to the ISG, takes a long time (NINE years) to realise and the net benefit achieved

is meagre

5  We would be grateful for your views on reducing the minimum area size in which culling could be licenced to take place to 100km2.

please use this space to write your response:

Looking at the best independent scientific advice available; it appears that Defra is mistaken in its statement that reducing the minimum area size will not

"materially affect the benefits of culling on levels of bTB in cattle".

Instead it appears this change would reduce the 'absolute benefit' (ie fewer herd breakdowns would be prevented) and these would take longer (ie 11.5 years

rather than nine years).

SABC recognises that this change might make it easier to 'roll-out' the policy but the meagre benefits would be further reduced thus making an irrational policy

more irrational

6  We would be grateful for your views on removing the 70% land access requirement from Defra’s Guidance to Natural England, and

retaining only a requirement that approximately 90% of land in the cull area should be accessible or within 200m of accessible land.

please use this space to write your response:

Looking at the consensus of independent scientific advise, SABC recognises that removing the 70% land access requirement will lead to more patchy and less

effective badger culls.

Crucially, it will open the doors to a less humane cull (if that was possible). Evidence from the RBCT shows that more lactating females were killed without killing

their associated cubs when targeting non-accessible land.

Let us not throw the best independent scientific results away; reducing the 70% land access requirement will result in a less humane badger cull with even less

beneficial results
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